(44)  “money borrowed” includes, in the case of a banking company, 
money received by way of deposit; 

(45)  “resident”, in respect of any income year, means— 

(a)  an individual who has been in Bangladesh 

(i)  for a period of, or for periods amounting in all to, 
minimum 183 (one hundred and eighty-three) days or 
more in that year; or 

(ii) for a period of, or periods amounting in all to, 90 
(ninety) days or more in that year having previously 
been in Bangladesh for a period of, or periods amounting 
in all to,  

1 The words “Commissioner of Taxes” were substituted for the words “ National Board of

[...]

V of 2024) with effect from 1st 
July 2024.  
2 The figure, brackets and words “1 (one) crore” were substituted for the figure, brackets 
and words “20 (twenty) lakh” by section 15(h) (b) of the Finance Act, 2024 (Act No. V of 2024) 
with effect from 1st July 2024.  

365 (three hundred and sixty-five) days or more during 4 

(four) years preceding that year; 

(b) a Hindu undivided family, firm or other association of 

persons, the control and management of whose affairs is 

situated wholly in Bangladesh in that year; 

(c) a Bangladeshi company or any other company, the control and

[...]

In respect of accommodation obtained at 
reduced rent, the difference between the 
rent determined under clause (a) and the 
rent paid. 

2. Benefits for each 
motor vehicle 

(a) 10,000 (ten thousand) Taka monthly for 
vehicles up to 2500 cc; 

(b) 25,000 (twenty-five thousand) Taka 
monthly in case of vehicles above 2500 cc. 

3. Any other perquisites, 
allowances or benefits 

Monetary value or fair market value of 
perquisites, allowances or benefits. 

34. Determination of income earned from employee share schemes.—

(1) Employee share scheme means any agreement or arrangement under which a

[...]

V of 2024) with effect from 1st July 2024. 

4 Section 126 was substituted by section 46 of the Finance Act, 2024 (Act No. V of 2024) with 

effect from 1st July 2024. 

(2) In case of collection of tax under this section, the rates of tax shall not 

exceed— 

(a) Taka 1600 (one thousand and six hundred) per square meter in case 

of structure, house, flat, apartment or floor space constructed or 

used for residential purpose; 

(b)  Taka 6500 (six thousand and five hundred) per square meter in case 

of structure, house, flat, apartment or floor space not constructed or 

used for residential purpose; 

(c)  5% (five per cent) of the deed value in respect of land appurtenant 

to the structure, house, flat, apartment or floor space.

[...]

may be; and 

(b) a-challan of advance tax payment at the rate mentioned in the 
following table:  

Table 

Serial 
No. 

Type of brick field Advance tax rate 

(in taka) 

(1) (2) (3) 

1. In case of seasonal brick field volume of which 
does not exceed 108000 (one lakh eight 
thousand) cubic feet 

80000 (eighty 
thousand) 

2. In case of seasonal brick field volume of which 
exceeds108000 (one lakh eight thousand) cubic 
feet but does not exceed 124000 (one lakh 
twenty four thousand) cubic feet 

120000 (one lakh 
twenty  thousand) 

3. In case of seasonal brick field volume of which 
exceeds 124000 (one lakh twenty four thousand) 
cubic feet 

160000 (one lakh 
sixty  thousand) 

4. In case of brick field not mentioned in serial no. 
1, 2 and 3 

220000 (two lakh 
twenty thousand). 

(2) Where in a year a licence is granted or renewed for more than one year, 
advance tax shall be deposited at the rate mentioned in sub-section (1) within 
30th June in every subsequent year or years following the year in which such 
licence is granted or renewed.